Table F-2 Quarterly.
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code,
During the Three-Month Period Ending December 31, 2020, Based on Data Current as of December 31, 2020

Predominant Nature of Debt

Business Nonbusiness
Circuit Total Total Total Total Total
and All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter
District Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13
Total 112,363 79,655 1,858 30,694 156 4,964 2,791 1,755 262 156 107,399 76,864 103 30,432
DC 97 72 10 15 0 12 2 9 1 0 85 70 1 14
1st 2,792 1,814 42 931 5 133 86 34 8 5 2,659 1,728 8 923
ME 181 142 8 29 2 18 6 8 2 2 163 136 0 27
MA 858 689 21 148 0 7 53 14 4 0 787 636 7 144
NH 200 162 3 35 0 8 5 3 0 0 192 157 0 35
RI 325 283 1 41 0 7 5 1 1 0 318 278 0 40
PR 1,228 538 9 678 3 29 17 8 1 3 1,199 521 1 677
2nd 5,170 4,463 97 599 11 287 176 85 15 11 4,883 4,287 12 584
CT 845 756 5 84 0 29 23 4 2 0 816 733 1 82
NY,N 934 764 165 1 25 17 4 3 1 909 747 0 162
NY.E 1,611 1,461 38 112 0 97 65 32 0 0 1,514 1,396 6 112
NY,S 1,152 981 48 114 9 106 52 44 1 9 1,046 929 4 113
NY,W 563 448 2 113 0 23 17 1 5 0 540 431 1 108
VT 65 53 0 11 1 7 2 0 4 1 58 51 0 7
3rd 6,655 4,542 538 1,565 10 754 190 533 21 10 5,901 4,352 5 1,544
DE 773 215 477 73 8 510 26 476 0 8 263 189 1 73
NJ 3,081 2,382 41 658 0 117 7 37 9 0 2,964 2,311 4 649
PAE 983 615 8 359 1 45 34 8 2 1 938 581 0 357
PAM 762 536 4 222 0 26 17 4 5 0 736 519 0 217
PAW 1,055 794 8 252 1 56 42 8 5 1 999 752 0 247
\ 1 0 0 1 0 0 - - - - 1 0 0 1
4th 8,705 5,581 80 3,040 4 252 154 73 21 4 8,453 5,427 7 3,019
MD 2,149 1,657 24 467 1 64 33 23 7 1 2,085 1,624 1 460
NC,E 773 307 14 451 1 28 9 13 5 1 745 298 1 446
NC,M 528 233 2 293 0 18 14 2 2 0 510 219 0 291
NC,W 449 243 4 202 0 17 13 3 1 0 432 230 1 201
SC 973 467 6 498 2 27 17 5 3 2 946 450 1 495
VAE 2,609 1,751 24 834 0 7 50 21 0 0 2,538 1,701 3 834
VAW 780 525 2 253 0 15 10 2 3 0 765 515 0 250
WV,N 162 146 2 14 0 4 2 2 0 0 158 144 0 14
WV,S 282 252 2 28 0 8 6 2 0 0 274 246 0 28
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Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Predominant Nature of Debt

Business Nonbusiness
Circuit Total Total Total Total Total
and All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter

District Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13

5th 8,856 5,024 482 3,344 6 971 451 479 35 6 7,885 4,573 3 3,309
LAE 448 245 5 198 0 25 17 5 3 0 423 228 0 195
LAM 168 123 8 37 0 14 5 8 1 0 154 118 0 36
LAW 958 296 7 654 1 19 12 6 0 1 939 284 1 654
MS,N 679 328 1 350 0 15 8 1 6 0 664 320 0 344
MS,S 930 574 3 353 0 13 10 3 0 0 917 564 0 353
TX,N 1,929 1,180 113 635 1 311 190 113 7 1 1,618 990 0 628
TX,E 901 506 16 379 0 58 39 15 4 0 843 467 1 375
TX,S 1,627 860 307 456 4 402 79 307 12 4 1,225 781 0 444
TX,W 1,216 912 22 282 0 114 91 21 2 0 1,102 821 1 280

6th 16,331 11,504 65 4,754 8 300 204 57 31 8 16,031 11,300 8 4,723
KY,E 1,157 836 5 315 1 20 12 4 3 1 1,137 824 1 312
KY,W 1,131 673 3 452 3 22 13 3 3 3 1,109 660 0 449
MILE 3,479 2,806 11 661 1 44 29 11 3 1 3,435 2,777 0 658
MIL,W 796 668 8 120 0 33 20 8 5 0 763 648 0 115
OH,N 2,940 2,521 11 407 1 66 45 11 9 1 2,874 2,476 0 398
OH,S 2,372 1,822 2 548 0 32 29 1 2 0 2,340 1,793 1 546
TN,E 1,724 1,035 8 680 1 23 15 6 1 1 1,701 1,020 2 679
TN,M 1,227 682 12 532 1 43 31 8 3 1 1,184 651 4 529
TN,W 1,505 461 5 1,039 0 17 10 5 2 0 1,488 451 0 1,037

7th 12,018 8,588 44 3,369 17 300 219 42 22 17 11,718 8,369 2 3,347
IL,N 4,793 3,362 19 1,411 1 139 113 19 6 1 4,654 3,249 0 1,405
IL,C 716 594 3 116 3 25 15 3 4 3 691 579 0 112
IL,S 419 298 2 119 0 3 2 1 0 0 416 296 1 119
IN,N 1,433 1,060 3 370 0 14 11 2 1 0 1,419 1,049 1 369
IN,S 2,264 1,500 7 757 0 47 36 7 4 0 2,217 1,464 0 753
WILE 1,703 1,206 7 487 3 40 26 7 4 3 1,663 1,180 0 483
WI,W 690 568 3 109 10 32 16 3 3 10 658 552 0 106
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Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Predominant Nature of Debt

Business Nonbusiness
Circuit Total Total Total Total Total
and All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter

District Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13

8th 7,236 5,259 32 1,899 46 250 157 31 16 46 6,986 5,102 1 1,883
AR 2 1,474 797 4 668 5 48 31 4 8 5 1,426 766 0 660
IAN 275 254 0 17 4 13 8 0 1 4 262 246 0 16
IA,S 450 407 2 40 1 19 16 2 0 1 431 391 0 40
MN 1,372 1,163 10 187 12 60 39 9 0 12 1,312 1,124 1 187
MO,E 1,540 1,091 2 445 2 27 20 2 3 2 1,513 1,071 0 442
MO,W 1,097 722 7 366 2 28 18 7 1 2 1,069 704 0 365
NE 746 573 4 159 10 33 17 4 2 10 713 556 0 157
ND 123 112 1 6 4 8 3 1 0 4 115 109 0 6
SD 159 140 2 11 6 14 5 2 1 6 145 135 0 10

9th 19,675 16,955 219 2,480 21 857 613 182 a4 21 18,818 16,342 37 2,439
AK 75 63 1 11 0 7 6 1 0 0 68 57 0 11
AZ 2,875 2,479 20 376 0 60 43 15 2 0 2,815 2,436 5 374
CAN 1,198 854 60 282 2 134 78 48 6 2 1,064 776 12 276
CAE 2,144 1,831 12 297 4 79 58 10 7 4 2,065 1,773 2 290
CAC 5,808 5,204 67 537 0 306 243 56 7 0 5,502 4,961 11 530
CAS 1,324 1,207 10 105 2 53 40 9 2 2 1,271 1,167 1 103
HI 382 307 1 74 0 14 10 1 3 0 368 297 0 71
ID 581 532 9 39 1 19 10 8 0 1 562 522 1 39
MT 231 200 3 18 10 27 12 3 2 10 204 188 0 16
NV 1,942 1,762 10 169 1 52 40 7 4 1 1,890 1,722 3 165
OR 1,349 1,108 4 236 1 34 26 4 3 1 1,315 1,082 0 233
WA,E 399 318 3 78 0 12 8 3 1 0 387 310 0 7
WA,W 1,349 1,075 19 255 0 58 37 17 4 0 1,291 1,038 2 251
GUAM 18 15 0 3 0 2 2 0 0 0 16 13 0 3
NMI 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

10th 6,552 5,039 a7 1,446 20 241 162 a7 12 20 6,311 4,877 0 1,434
CO 1,814 1,476 21 311 6 89 60 21 2 6 1,725 1,416 0 309
KS 1,029 617 5 396 11 43 24 5 3 11 986 593 0 393
NM 464 420 4 40 0 16 10 4 2 0 448 410 0 38
OK,N 393 368 2 23 0 19 17 2 0 0 374 351 0 23
OK,E 244 227 1 16 0 12 10 1 1 0 232 217 0 15
OK,W 834 710 8 113 3 32 21 8 0 3 802 689 0 113
uTt 1,628 1,081 6 541 0 25 15 6 4 0 1,603 1,066 0 537
WY 146 140 0 6 0 5 5 0 0 0 141 135 0 6

Page 3 of 4



Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Predominant Nature of Debt

Business Nonbusiness
Circuit Total Total Total Total Total
and All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other All Chapter Chapter Chapter

District Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13 Chapters ' | Chapters 7 1 13

11th 18,276 10,814 202 7,252 8 607 377 183 39 8 17,669 10,437 19 7,213
ALN 1,937 983 8 946 0 37 25 8 4 0 1,900 958 0 942
ALM 1,231 261 7 963 0 20 13 5 2 0 1,211 248 2 961
AL,S 706 239 4 463 0 8 5 3 0 0 698 234 1 463
FL,N 404 348 5 51 0 13 9 4 0 0 391 339 1 51
FL,M 4,542 3,703 71 765 3 216 136 65 12 3 4,326 3,567 6 753
FL,S 3,553 2,319 69 1,164 1 166 86 63 16 1 3,387 2,233 6 1,148
GAN 3,920 2,311 32 1,576 1 123 89 31 2 1 3,797 2,222 1 1,574
GAM 1,145 451 2 689 3 15 8 2 2 3 1,130 443 0 687
GA,S 838 199 4 635 0 9 6 2 1 0 829 193 2 634

NOTE: The nature of debt is business if the debtor is a corporation or partnership, or if debt related to the operation of a business predominates. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer

debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, or other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. Because the bankruptcy database is continually
updated, the numbers in this table may not match those in previously published tables. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within
their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.
" Other Chapters includes cases filed under chapters 9 (1), 12 (120) and 15 (35) as well as Section 304 (0).
2 The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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Table F-2 Quarterly.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code,

During the Three-Month Period Ending December 31, 2020, Based on Data Current as of December 31, 2020

Circuit Total Total Total Total All
and All Chapter Chapter Chapter Other
District Chapters 9 12 151 Chapters

Total 112,363 1 120 35 112,207

DC 97 0 0 0 97
1st 2,792 0 5 0 2,787
ME 181 0 2 0 179
MA 858 0 0 0 858
NH 200 0 0 0 200
RI 325 0 0 0 325
PR 1,228 0 3 0 1,225
2nd 5,170 0 2 9 5,159
CT 845 0 0 0 845
NY,N 934 0 1 0 933
NY.E 1,611 0 0 0 1,611
NY,S 1,152 0 0 9 1,143
NY,W 563 0 0 0 563
VT 65 0 1 0 64
3rd 6,655 0 2 8 6,645
DE 773 0 0 8 765
NJ 3,081 0 0 0 3,081
PAE 983 0 1 0 982
PAM 762 0 0 0 762
PAW 1,055 0 1 0 1,054
\ 1 0 0 0 1
4th 8,705 0 4 0 8,701
MD 2,149 0 1 0 2,148
NC,E 773 0 1 0 772
NC,M 528 0 0 0 528
NC,W 449 0 0 0 449
SC 973 0 2 0 971
VA,E 2,609 0 0 0 2,609
VAW 780 0 0 0 780
WV,N 162 0 0 0 162
WV,S 282 0 0 0 282
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Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total
All
Chapters

Total
Chapter
9

Total
Chapter
12

Total
Chapter
151

All
Other
Chapters

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TX,E
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY,E

KY,W
MLE

MILW
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WILE
WIL,W

8,856
448
168
958
679
930

1,929
901

1,627

1,216

16,331
1,157
1,131
3,479

796
2,940
2,372
1,724
1,227
1,505

12,018
4,793
716
419
1,433
2,264
1,703
690
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8,850
448
168
957
679
930

1,928
901

1,623

1,216

16,323
1,156
1,128
3,478

796
2,939
2,372
1,723
1,226
1,505

12,001
4,792
713
419
1,433
2,264
1,700
680
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Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total
All
Chapters

Total
Chapter
9

Total
Chapter
12

Total
Chapter
151

All
Other
Chapters

8th
AR ?
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CA,S
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GUAM
NMI

10th
co
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

7,236
1,474
275
450
1,372
1,540
1,097
746
123
159

19,675
75
2,875
1,198
2,144
5,808
1,324
382
581
231
1,942
1,349
399
1,349
18

6,552
1,814
1,029
464
393
244
834
1,628
146
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7,190
1,469
271
449
1,360
1,538
1,095
736
119
153

19,654
75
2,875
1,196
2,140
5,808
1,322
382
580
221
1,941
1,348
399
1,349
18

6,532
1,808
1,018
464
393
244
831
1,628
146
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Table F-2 Quarterly. (Three Months Ending December 31, 2020—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total
All
Chapters

Total
Chapter
9

Total
Chapter
12

Total
Chapter
151

All
Other
Chapters

11th
AL,N
AL M
AL,S
FL,N
FLM
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

18,276
1,937
1,231

706
404
4,542
3,553
3,920
1,145
838
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18,268
1,937
1,231

706
404
4,539
3,552
3,919
1,142
838

" Total Chapter 15 column includes cases filed under chapter 15 (35) as well as Section 304 (0).

2 The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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